Status of Centralized Wind Power Forecasting in North America, National Renewable Energy

Laboratory, NREL/SR-550-47853, April 2010 (with Kevin Porter).

“Bi-Monthly Transmission Updates,” of the National Wind Coordinating Collaborative, Prepared

for National Renewable Energy Lab, August 2009 - June 2010 (with Kevin Porter).

“Maryland Power Plants and the Environment: A Review of the Impacts of Power Plants and

Transmission Lines on Maryland’s Natural Resources, Maryland Power Plant Research
Program, PPRP-CEIR-15,” January 2010 (with Steven Estomin, Christina Mudd, and

Sari Fink of Exeter Associates, Inc. and contributing authors from Versar, Inc. and

Environmental Resources Management).

“Wind Power and Electricity Markets,” Compiled for the Utility Wind Interest Group, August

2009 (with Kevin Porter and Sari Fink).

Docket No. R-2023-3042804 (Water)
Schedule JLR-W- 1

Page 1 of 2

 Cost of Service
For the Fully Projected Future Test Year Ending July  31, 2025

Line
No. Description

Company
Amounts at

Present Rates

1/

OCA
Adjustments

Amounts After
OCA

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Change in
Revenues

Amounts After
Change in
Revenues

1 Operating Revenues
2 Service Revenues - Water 2,360,634   2,360,634   1,161,538   3,522,172
3 Service Revenues - Sewer -   -   -
4 Miscellaneous Revenues 16,183   16,183   6,982   23,165
5 Uncollectible Accounts (46,956)   (46,956)   (23,231)   (70,186)
6
7 Total Operating Revenues 2,329,862$   -$   2,329,862$   1,145,289$   3,475,151$
8
9 Operating Revenue Deductions:

10   Maintenance Expenses 705,407   (50,204)   655,203   -   655,203
11   General Expenses 1,185,511   1,185,511   1,185,511
12   Depreciation 395,673   23,126   418,800   -   418,800
13 Total Operating Expenses 2,286,591   (27,077)   2,259,514   -   2,259,514
14
15 Operating Income Before Taxes 43,270$   27,077$   70,348$   1,145,289$   1,215,637$
16
17 Amortization of PAA (36,137)   (36,137)   (36,137)
18 Payroll Taxes 39,432   39,432   39,432
19 Franchise Tax -   -   0
20 Gross Receipts Tax -   -   0
21 Property Taxes 9,245   9,245   9,245
22 Special Assessments -   -   0
23 Utility/Commission Tax 15,533   15,533   7,643   23,176
24 Other General Taxes 87   87   87
25 Amortization of ITC -   -   0
26 Amortization of CIAC (31,021)   (31,021)   (31,021)
27 0
28   State Income Tax (27,702)   3,317   (24,385)   90,951   66,566
29   Federal Income Tax (66,991)   8,021   (58,970)   219,945   160,975
30
31 Subtotal (97,554)$   11,338$   (86,216)$   310,896$   232,323$
32
33 Net Operating Income 140,824$   156,564$   983,314$
34
35 Rate Base 14,993,742$   14,443,004$   14,443,004$
36
37 Rate of Return 0.94% 1.08% 6.81%

Note:
1/ Company Schedule B, page 2.

Community Utilities of Pennsylvania, Inc.

Docket No. R-2023-3042804 (Water)
Schedule JLR-W- 1

Page 2 of 2

Community Utilities of Pennsylvania, Inc.

Summary of Revenue Increase at OCA Rate of Return
For the Twelve Months Ending July 31, 2025

Line
No. Description Amount

1 Adjusted Rate Base 14,443,004$   1/

2 Required Rate of Return 6.81% 2/

3
4 Net Operating Income Required 984,157$

[…]

1 Amount per Company 2,329,862$   1,890,918$   395,673$   (2,862)$   (27,702)$   (66,991)$   140,824$
2
3 OCA Adjustments:
4 Adjustment to Deferred Maintenance Expense (31,925)$   2,551   6,169   23,205$
5 Adjustment to Maintenance and Repair Expenses (14,667)$   1,172   2,834   10,661$
6 Adjustment to Chemicals Expense (3,612)   289   698   2,625$
7 Adjustment to Depreciation Expense: Oracle Fusion Amortization 23,126   (1,848)   (4,468)   (16,810)$
8 Interest Synchronization 1,153   2,788   (3,941)$
9

10   Total OCA Adjustments -$   (50,204)$   23,126$   -$   3,317$   8,021$   15,739$
11
12 Total Adjusted Income Before Income Taxes 2,329,862$   1,840,714$   418,800$   (2,862)$   (24,385)$   (58,970)$   156,564$

Docket No. R-2023-3042804 (Water)
   Schedule JLR-W- 4

Line
No. Description

Pro Forma
Expense per

Company 1/
OCA

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Expense After

OCA
Adjustments

Daily
Requirement

Revenue

Lag Days 1/

Expense

Lead Days 1/
Net Lag

Days

Working
Capital

Requirement

1 OPERATING EXPENSES
2 Purchased Power 39,569$   -$   39,569$   108$   91.00 57.50 33.50 3,632$
3 Purchased Water / Sewer 270,582   -   270,582   741   91.00 38.50 52.50 38,919
4 Maintenance and Repair 247,106   (46,592)   200,514   549   91.00 28.70 62.30 34,225
5 Maintenance Testing 39,509   -   39,509   108   91.00 12.60 78.40 8,486
6 Meter Reading 8,036   -   8,036   22   91.00 22.90 68.10 1,499
7 Chemicals 55,865   (3,612)   52,253   143   91.00 35.50 55.50 7,945
8 Transportation 30,928   -   30,928   85   91.00 22.90 68.10 5,770
9 Operating Exp. Charged to Plant (26,207)   -   (26,207)   (72)   91.00 7.90 83.10 (5,967)

10 Outside Services - Other 40,020   -   40,020   110   91.00 58.00 33.00 3,618
11 Salaries and Wages 534,723   -   534,723   1,465   91.00 7.90 83.10 121,741
12 Office Supplies & Other Office Exp. 25,708   -   25,708   70   91.00 36.60 54.40 3,832
13 Pension & Other Benefits 104,541   -   104,541   286   91.00 18.40 72.60 20,794
14 Rent 2,592   -   2,592   7   91.00 (14.70) 105.70 751
15 Insurance 81,113   -   81,113   222   91.00 (118.00) 209.00 46,446
16 Office Utilities 20,491   -   20,491   56   91.00 (4.60) 95.60 5,367
17 Miscellaneous 11,982   -   11,982   33   91.00 1.40 89.60 2,941
18 Corporate Allocation (CAM) 352,455   -   352,455   966   91.00 18.40 72.60 70,105
19 Payroll Taxes 39,432   -   39,432   108   91.00 7.90 83.10 8,977
20 Property Taxes 9,245   -   9,245   25   91.00 (112.60) 203.60 5,157
21 Utility/Commission Tax 24,887   -   24,887   68   91.00 (106.00) 197.00 13,432
22 Total Operating Expense 1,912,577   (50,204)   1,862,373
23
24
25 OCA Cash Working Capital Requirement 397,671
26 Company Cash Working Capital Requirement 406,172   1/

27
28 Adjustment to Cash Working Capital Requirement (8,501)$

Note:
1/ CUPA Summary of Calculation of Cash Working Capital Requirements

Community Utilities of Pennsylvania, Inc.

Adjustment to Cash Working Capital
For the Twelve Months Ending July 31, 2025

Docket No. R-2023-3042804 (Water)
   Schedule JLR-W- 5

Line
No. Description Amount

1 Company Proposed Deferred Charges in Rate Base 499,071 1/

2 Correction to Company Proposed Deferred Charges in Rate Base (171,232)$   2/

[…]

5 Adjustment to Synchronize Interest Expense (14,429)$
6 Effective State Income Tax Rate 7.99%
7 Adjustment to State Income Taxes 1,153$

8 Federal Income Tax Base (13,276)$
9 Federal Income Tax Rate 21.00%

10 Adjustment to Federal Income Taxes 2,788$

Notes:
1/ Schedule JLR-2, Page 1.
2/ Schedule JLR-12
3/ Company Schedule B-27

Docket No. R-2023-3042804 (Water)
   Schedule JLR-W- 12

Community Utilities of Pennsylvania, Inc.

Calculation of Rate of Return
For the Twelve Months Ending July 31, 2025

Line Capitalization Weighted
No. Description Ratio Cost Rate Cost

1 Long-Term Debt 50.00% 5.24% 2.62%
2

3 Total Debt 50.00% 2.62%
4
5 Common Equity 50.00% 8.39% 4.19%
6
7 Total 100.00% 6.81%

Source:
Direct Testimony of Morgan DeAngelo.

Docket No. R-2023-3042805 (Wastewater)
Schedule JLR-WW- 1

Page 1 of 2

 Cost of Service
For the Fully Projected Future Test Year Ending July  31, 2025

Line
No. Description

Company
Amounts at

Present Rates

1/

OCA
Adjustments

Amounts After
OCA

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Change in
Revenues

Amounts After
Change in
Revenues

1 Operating Revenues
2 Service Revenues - Water -   -   -
3 Service Revenues - Sewer 3,420,981   3,420,981   1,201,945   4,622,926
4 Miscellaneous Revenues 28,092   28,092   11,543   39,635
5 Uncollectible Accounts (68,047)   (68,047)   (24,138)   (92,185)
6
7 Total Operating Revenues 3,381,026$   -$   3,381,026$   1,189,350$   4,570,377$
8
9 Operating Revenue Deductions:

10   Maintenance Expenses 1,345,299   (122,082)   1,223,216   -   1,223,216
11   General Expenses 1,416,763   1,416,763   1,416,763
12   Depreciation 645,040   (1,099)   643,941   -   643,941
13 Total Operating Expenses 3,407,101   (123,181)   3,283,920   -   3,283,920
14
15 Operating Income Before Taxes (26,075)$   123,181$   97,107$   1,189,350$   1,286,457$
16
17 Amortization of PAA (58,550)   (58,550)   (58,550)
18 Payroll Taxes 47,292   47,292   47,292
19 Franchise Tax -   -   0
20 Gross Receipts Tax -   -   0
21 Property Taxes 27,195   27,195   27,195
22 Special Assessments -   -   0
23 Utility/Commission Tax 22,510   22,510   7,909   30,419
24 Other General Taxes 3,085   3,085   3,085
25 Amortization of ITC -   -   0
26 Amortization of CIAC (86,762)   (86,762)   (86,762)
27 -   0
28   State Income Tax (34,962)   13,232   (21,730)   94,107   72,377
29   Federal Income Tax (84,547)   31,999   (52,548)   227,577   175,029
30
31 Subtotal (164,739)$   45,231$   (119,508)$   321,684$   210,085$
32
33 Net Operating Income 138,664$   216,615$   1,076,372$
34
35 Rate Base 17,432,191$   15,812,999$   15,812,999$
36
37 Rate of Return 0.80% 1.37% 6.81%

Note:
1/ Company Schedule B, page 3.

Community Utilities of Pennsylvania, Inc.

Docket No. R-2023-3042805 (Wastewater)
Schedule JLR-WW- 1

Page 2 of 2

Community Utilities of Pennsylvania, Inc.

Summary of Revenue Increase at OCA Rate of Return
For the Twelve Months Ending July 31, 2025

Line
No. Description Amount

1 Adjusted Rate Base 15,812,999$   1/

2 Required Rate of Return 6.81% 2/

3
4 Net Operating Income Required 1,077,510$

[…]

4 Adjustment to Deferred Maintenance Expense (58,665)$   4,687.00   11,335.00   42,643$
5 Adjustment to Maintenance and Repair Expenses (46,041)$   3,679.00   8,896.00   33,466$
6 Adjustment to Chemicals Expense (17,377)   1,388.00   3,358.00   12,631$
7 Adjustment to Depreciation Expense: Oracle Fusion Amortization 27,737   (2,216.00)   (5,359.00)   (20,162)$
8 Adjustment to Depreciation Expense: Plant In Service Corresponding Adjustment (28,836)   2,304.00   5,572.00   20,960$
9 Interest Synchronization 3,390.00   8,197.00   (11,587)$

10
11   Total OCA Adjustments -$   (122,082)$   (1,099)$   -$   13,232$   31,999$   77,950$
12
13 Total Adjusted Income Before Income Taxes 3,381,026$   2,639,979$   643,941$   (45,230)$   (21,730)$   (52,548)$   216,615$

Docket No. R-2023-3042805 (Wastewater)
   Schedule JLR-WW- 4

Line
No. Description

Pro Forma
Expense per

Company 1/
OCA

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Expense After

OCA
Adjustments

Daily
Requirement

Revenue

Lag Days 1/

Expense Lead

Days 1/
Net Lag

Days

Working
Capital

Requirement

1 OPERATING EXPENSES
2 Purchased Power 227,308$   -$   227,308$   623$   91.00 57.50 33.50 20,863$
3 Purchased Water / Sewer -   -   -   -   91.00 38.50 52.50 -
4 Maintenance and Repair 700,693   (104,706)   595,987   1,633   91.00 28.70 62.30 101,726
5 Maintenance Testing 89,352   -   89,352   245   91.00 12.60 78.40 19,192
6 Meter Reading 2,924   -   2,924   8   91.00 22.90 68.10 545
7 Chemicals 275,681   (17,377)   258,304   708   91.00 35.50 55.50 39,276
8 Transportation 41,893   -   41,893   115   91.00 22.90 68.10 7,816
9 Operating Exp. Charged to Plant (31,508)   -   (31,508)   (86)   91.00 7.90 83.10 (7,173)

10 Outside Services - Other 38,956   -   38,956   107   91.00 58.00 33.00 3,522
11 Salaries and Wages 637,982   -   637,982   1,748   91.00 7.90 83.10 145,250
12 Office Supplies & Other Office Exp. 22,128   -   22,128   61   91.00 36.60 54.40 3,298
13 Pension & Other Benefits 125,144   -   125,144   343   91.00 18.40 72.60 24,892
14 Rent 3,107   -   3,107   9   91.00 (14.70) 105.70 900
15 Insurance 97,283   -   97,283   267   91.00 (118.00) 209.00 55,705
16 Office Utilities 32,390   -   32,390   89   91.00 (4.60) 95.60 8,484
17 Miscellaneous 13,718   -   13,718   38   91.00 1.40 89.60 3,367
18 Corporate Allocation (CAM) 422,759   -   422,759   1,158   91.00 18.40 72.60 84,088
19 Payroll Taxes 47,292   -   47,292   130   91.00 7.90 83.10 10,767
20 Property Taxes 27,195   -   27,195   75   91.00 (112.60) 203.60 15,169
21 Utility/Commission Tax 33,956   -   33,956   93   91.00 (106.00) 197.00 18,327
22 Total Operating Expense 2,808,252   (122,082)   2,686,169
23
24
25 OCA Cash Working Capital Requirement 556,015
26 Company Cash Working Capital Requirement 576,529   1/

27
28 Adjustment to Cash Working Capital Requirement (20,514)$

Note:
1/ CUPA Summary of Calculation of Cash Working Capital Requirements

Community Utilities of Pennsylvania, Inc.

Adjustment to Cash Working Capital
For the Twelve Months Ending July 31, 2025

Docket No. R-2023-3042805 (Wastewater)
   Schedule JLR-WW- 5

Line
No. Description Amount

1 Company Proposed Deferred Charges in Rate Base 422,322 1/

2 Correction to Company Proposed Deferred Charges in Rate Base (205,367)$   2/

[…]

A. Yes, it does. 18

7 Kevin Foster, Claire Greene, and Joanna Stavins. "2022 Survey and Diary of Consumer Payment Choice:

Summary Results." Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta. Research Data Report. 2023 No. 23-3. Page 4.

https://www.atlantafed.org/-/media/documents/banking/consumer-payments/survey-diary-consumer-payment-

choice/2022/sdcpc_2022_report.pdf

BEFORE THE

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

v.

Community Utilities of Pennsylvania Inc.

)

)

)

)

)

Docket No. R-2023-3042804

(Water)

Docket No. R-2023-3042805

(Wastewater)

SCHEDULES ACCOMPANYING THE

SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY

OF

JENNIFER L. ROGERS

ON BEHALF OF THE

PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE

March 19, 2024

Docket No. R-2023-3042804 (Water)
Surrebuttal Schedule JLR-W- 1

Page 1 of 2

 Cost of Service
For the Fully Projected Future Test Year Ending July  31, 2025

Line
No. Description

Company
Amounts at

Present Rates

1/

OCA
Adjustments

Amounts After
OCA

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Change in
Revenues

Amounts After
Change in
Revenues

1 Operating Revenues 2,376,817   2,376,817   1,211,840   3,588,657
2 Uncollectible Accounts (46,956)   (46,956)   (24,116)   (71,071)
3
4 Total Operating Revenues 2,329,862$   -$  2,329,862$   1,187,724$   3,517,586$
5
6 Operating Revenue Deductions:
7   Maintenance Expenses 705,407   (50,204)   655,203   - 655,203
8   General Expenses 1,181,360   1,181,360   1,181,360
9   Depreciation 418,800   - 418,800 - 418,800

10 Total Operating Expenses 2,305,567   (50,204)   2,255,363   - 2,255,363
11
12 Operating Income Before Taxes 24,295$   50,204$   74,499$   1,187,724$   1,262,223$
13
14 Amortization of PAA (36,137)   (36,137)   (36,137)
15 Payroll Taxes 39,432   39,432   39,432
16 Franchise Tax - - 0
17 Gross Receipts Tax - - 0
18 Property Taxes 9,245 9,245 9,245
19 Special Assessments - - 0
20 Utility/Commission Tax 15,533   15,533   7,998 23,531
21 Other General Taxes 87 87 87
22 Amortization of ITC - - 0
23 Amortization of CIAC (31,021)   (31,021)   (31,021)
24 0
25   State Income Tax (28,182)   4,120 (24,062)   94,260   70,198
26   Federal Income Tax (68,151)   9,963 (58,188)   227,948   169,760
27
28 Subtotal (99,195)$   14,083$   (85,112)$   322,208$   245,095$
29
30 Net Operating Income 123,490$   159,611$   1,017,129$
31
32 Rate Base 14,498,804$   14,447,136$   14,447,136$
33
34 Rate of Return 0.85% 1.10% 7.04%

Note:
1/ Company Filing Schedules - Rebuttal, Schedule B, page 2.

Community Utilities of Pennsylvania, Inc.

Docket No. R-2023-3042804 (Water)
Surrebuttal Schedule JLR-W- 1

Page 2 of 2

Community Utilities of Pennsylvania, Inc.

Summary of Revenue Increase at OCA Rate of Return
For the Twelve Months Ending July 31, 2025

Line
No. Description Amount

1 Adjusted Rate Base 14,447,136$   1/

2 Required Rate of Return 7.04% 2/

[…]

3 OCA Adjustments:
4 Adjustment to Deferred Maintenance Expense (31,925)$   2,551   6,169   23,205$
5 Adjustment to Maintenance and Repair Expenses (14,667)$   1,172   2,834   10,661$
6 Adjustment to Chemicals Expense (3,612)   289   698   2,625$
7 Adjustment to Depreciation Expense: Oracle Fusion Amortization -   -   -   -$
8 Interest Synchronization 108   262   (370)$
9
10   Total OCA Adjustments -$   (50,204)$   -$   -$   4,120$   9,963$   36,121$
11
12 Total Adjusted Income Before Income Taxes 2,329,862$   1,836,563$   418,800$   (2,862)$   (24,062)$   (58,188)$   159,611$

Docket No. R-2023-3042804 (Water)
 Surrebuttal Schedule JLR-W- 4

Line
No. Description

Pro Forma
Expense per

Company
1/

OCA
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Expense After

OCA
Adjustments

Daily
Requirement

Revenue

Lag Days
1/

Expense

Lead Days
1/

Net Lag
Days

Working
Capital

Requiremen
t

1 OPERATING EXPENSES
2 Purchased Power 39,569$   -$   39,569$   108$   91.00 57.50 33.50 3,632$
3 Purchased Water / Sewer 270,582   -   270,582   741   91.00 38.50 52.50 38,919
4 Maintenance and Repair 247,106   (46,592)   200,514   549   91.00 28.70 62.30 34,225
5 Maintenance Testing 39,509   -   39,509   108   91.00 12.60 78.40 8,486
6 Meter Reading 8,036   -   8,036   22   91.00 22.90 68.10 1,499
7 Chemicals 55,865   (3,612)   52,253   143   91.00 35.50 55.50 7,945
8 Transportation 30,928   -   30,928   85   91.00 22.90 68.10 5,770
9 Operating Exp. Charged to Plant (26,207)   -   (26,207)   (72)   91.00 7.90 83.10 (5,967)
10 Outside Services - Other 40,020   -   40,020   110   91.00 58.00 33.00 3,618
11 Salaries and Wages 534,723   -   534,723   1,465   91.00 7.90 83.10 121,741
12 Office Supplies & Other Office Exp. 25,708   -   25,708   70   91.00 36.60 54.40 3,832
13 Pension & Other Benefits 104,541   -   104,541   286   91.00 18.40 72.60 20,794
14 Rent 2,592   -   2,592   7   91.00 (14.70) 105.70 751
15 Insurance 81,113   -   81,113   222   91.00 (118.00) 209.00 46,446
16 Office Utilities 16,340   -   16,340   45   91.00 (4.60) 95.60 4,280
17 Miscellaneous 11,982   -   11,982   33   91.00 1.40 89.60 2,941
18 Corporate Allocation (CAM) 352,455   -   352,455   966   91.00 18.40 72.60 70,105
19 Payroll Taxes 39,432   -   39,432   108   91.00 7.90 83.10 8,977
20 Property Taxes 9,245   -   9,245   25   91.00 (112.60) 203.60 5,157
21 Utility/Commission Tax 25,206   -   25,206   69   91.00 (106.00) 197.00 13,604
22 Total Operating Expense 1,908,745   (50,204)   1,858,541
23
24
25 OCA Cash Working Capital Requirement 396,756
26 Company Cash Working Capital Requirement 405,257   1/

27
28 Adjustment to Cash Working Capital Requirement (8,501)$

Note:
1/ CUPA CWC rebuttal workpapers, Summary of Calculation of Cash Working Capital Requirements

Community Utilities of Pennsylvania, Inc.

Adjustment to Cash Working Capital
For the Twelve Months Ending July 31, 2025

Docket No. R-2023-3042804 (Water)
 Surrebuttal Schedule JLR-W- 5

Issue Resolved, per Company Witness Anthony Gray's Rebuttal filing and Jennifer L.
Rogers' Surrebuttal Testimony.

Community Utilities of Pennsylvania, Inc.

[…]

5 Adjustment to Synchronize Interest Expense (1,354)$
6 Effective State Income Tax Rate 7.99%
7 Adjustment to State Income Taxes 108$

8 Federal Income Tax Base (1,246)$
9 Federal Income Tax Rate 21.00%

10 Adjustment to Federal Income Taxes 262$

Notes:
1/ Surrebuttal Schedule JLR-2, Page 1.
2/ Surrebuttal Schedule JLR-12
3/ Company Rebuttal Filing Schedules, Schedule B-27

Docket No. R-2023-3042804 (Water)
 Surrebuttal Schedule JLR-W- 12

Community Utilities of Pennsylvania, Inc.

Calculation of Rate of Return
For the Twelve Months Ending July 31, 2025

Line Capitalization Weighted
No. Description Ratio Cost Rate Cost

1 Long-Term Debt 50.00% 5.24% 2.62%
2

3 Total Debt 50.00% 2.62%
4
5 Common Equity 50.00% 8.84% 4.42%
6
7 Total 100.00% 7.04%

Source:
Surrebuttal Testimony of Morgan DeAngelo.

Docket No. R-2023-3042805 (Wastewater)
Surrebuttal Schedule JLR-WW- 1

Page 1 of 2

 Cost of Service
For the Fully Projected Future Test Year Ending July  31, 2025

Line
No. Description

Company
Amounts at

Present Rates

1/

OCA
Adjustments

Amounts After
OCA

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Change in
Revenues

Amounts After
Change in
Revenues

1 Operating Revenues 3,449,073   3,449,073   1,392,637   4,841,710
2 Uncollectible Accounts (68,047)   (68,047)   (27,713)   (95,760)
3
4 Total Operating Revenues 3,381,026$   -$   3,381,026$   1,364,924$   4,745,950$
5
6 Operating Revenue Deductions:
7   Maintenance Expenses 1,345,299   (122,082)   1,223,216   -   1,223,216
8   General Expenses 1,411,788   1,411,788   1,411,788
9   Depreciation 672,776   -   672,776   -   672,776

10 Total Operating Expenses 3,429,863   (122,082)   3,307,780   -   3,307,780
11
12 Operating Income Before Taxes (48,836)$   122,082$   73,246$   1,364,924$   1,438,170$
13
14 Amortization of PAA (58,550)   (58,550)   (58,550)
15 Payroll Taxes 47,292   47,292   47,292
16 Franchise Tax -   -   0
17 Gross Receipts Tax -   -   0
18 Property Taxes 27,195   27,195   27,195
19 Special Assessments -   -   0
20 Utility/Commission Tax 22,510   22,510   9,191   31,701
21 Other General Taxes 3,085   3,085   3,085
22 Amortization of ITC -   -   0
23 Amortization of CIAC (86,762)   (86,762)   (86,762)
24 -   0
25   State Income Tax (35,906)   9,905   (26,001)   108,323   82,322
26   Federal Income Tax (86,832)   23,955   (62,877)   261,956   199,079
27
28 Subtotal (167,969)$   33,860$   (134,109)$   370,279$   245,362$
29
30 Net Operating Income 119,132$   207,355$   1,192,808$
31
32 Rate Base 17,014,741$   16,942,456$   16,942,456$
33
34 Rate of Return 0.70% 1.22% 7.04%

Note:
1/ Company Filings Schedules - Rebuttal, Schedule B, page 3.

Community Utilities of Pennsylvania, Inc.

Docket No. R-2023-3042805 (Wastewater)
Surrebuttal Schedule JLR-WW- 1

Page 2 of 2

Community Utilities of Pennsylvania, Inc.

Summary of Revenue Increase at OCA Rate of Return
For the Twelve Months Ending July 31, 2025

Line
No. Description Amount

1 Adjusted Rate Base 16,942,456$   1/

2 Required Rate of Return 7.04% 2/

[…]

5 Adjustment to Maintenance and Repair Expenses (46,041)$   3,679.00   8,896.00   33,466$
6 Adjustment to Chemicals Expense (17,377)   1,388.00   3,358.00   12,631$
7 Adjustment to Depreciation Expense: Oracle Fusion Amortization -   -   -   -$
8 Adjustment to Depreciation Expense: Plant In Service Corresponding Adjustment -   -   -   -$
9 Interest Synchronization 151.00   366.00   (517)$
10
11   Total OCA Adjustments -$   (122,082)$   -$   -$   9,905$   23,955$   88,222$
12
13 Total Adjusted Income Before Income Taxes 3,381,026$   2,635,004$   672,776$   (45,230)$   (26,001)$   (62,877)$   207,355$

Docket No. R-2023-3042805 (Wastewater)
Surrebuttal Schedule JLR-WW- 4

Line
No. Description

Pro Forma
Expense per

Company
1/

OCA
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Expense

After OCA
Adjustments

Daily
Requirement

Revenue

Lag Days
1/

Expense Lead

Days
1/

Net Lag
Days

Working
Capital

Requiremen
t

1 OPERATING EXPENSES
2 Purchased Power 227,308$   -$   227,308$   623$   91.00 57.50 33.50 20,863$
3 Purchased Water / Sewer -   -   -   -   91.00 38.50 52.50 -
4 Maintenance and Repair 700,693   (104,706)   595,987   1,633   91.00 28.70 62.30 101,726
5 Maintenance Testing 89,352   -   89,352   245   91.00 12.60 78.40 19,192
6 Meter Reading 2,924   -   2,924   8   91.00 22.90 68.10 545
7 Chemicals 275,681   (17,377)   258,304   708   91.00 35.50 55.50 39,276
8 Transportation 41,893   -   41,893   115   91.00 22.90 68.10 7,816
9 Operating Exp. Charged to Plant (31,508)   -   (31,508)   (86)   91.00 7.90 83.10 (7,173)
10 Outside Services - Other 38,956   -   38,956   107   91.00 58.00 33.00 3,522
11 Salaries and Wages 637,982   -   637,982   1,748   91.00 7.90 83.10 145,250
12 Office Supplies & Other Office Exp. 22,128   -   22,128   61   91.00 36.60 54.40 3,298
13 Pension & Other Benefits 125,144   -   125,144   343   91.00 18.40 72.60 24,892
14 Rent 3,107   -   3,107   9   91.00 (14.70) 105.70 900
15 Insurance 97,283   -   97,283   267   91.00 (118.00) 209.00 55,705
16 Office Utilities 27,415   -   27,415   75   91.00 (4.60) 95.60 7,180
17 Miscellaneous 13,718   -   13,718   38   91.00 1.40 89.60 3,367
18 Corporate Allocation (CAM) 422,759   -   422,759   1,158   91.00 18.40 72.60 84,088
19 Payroll Taxes 47,292   -   47,292   130   91.00 7.90 83.10 10,767
20 Property Taxes 27,195   -   27,195   75   91.00 (112.60) 203.60 15,169
21 Utility/Commission Tax 33,952   -   33,952   93   91.00 (106.00) 197.00 18,325
22 Total Operating Expense 2,803,273   (122,082)   2,681,190
23
24
25 OCA Cash Working Capital Requirement 554,709
26 Company Cash Working Capital Requirement 575,223   1/

27
28 Adjustment to Cash Working Capital Requirement (20,514)$

Note:
1/ CUPA CWC rebuttal workpapers, Summary of Calculation of Cash Working Capital Requirements

Community Utilities of Pennsylvania, Inc.

Adjustment to Cash Working Capital
For the Twelve Months Ending July 31, 2025

Docket No. R-2023-3042805 (Wastewater)
Surrebuttal Schedule JLR-WW- 5

Issue Resolved, per Company Witness Anthony Gray's Rebuttal filing and Jennifer L.
Rogers' Surrebuttal Testimony.